RESOLUTION 2022-112

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,687.10
FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT

WHEREAS, Boomerang Corp. of Anamosa, Jowa was awarded the construction contract
for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements Project for West Branch, Iowa (the
“Project”) by the West Branch City Council through the passage of Resolution 2022-19 on
March 7, 2022 in the amount of $8,837,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 adjusts the contract amount due to modifications to the
project to install a twenty-four inch 11 % degree fitting on lagoon influent line; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 increases the contract amount by $6,687.10; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to approve Change Order #1 in the amount of $6,687.10
for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of West Branch, that
Change Order #1 in the amount of $6,687.10 for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Project is
approved.

% ok ok ok ok ok %k

Passed and approved this Sth day of December, 2022.

I/~

Ar] P
S~ | QU p

Py

Roger Laugh1i£1; Mayo
ATTEST:

Tl & i

Leslie Brick, City Clerk




November 29, 2022

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS

WEST BRANCH, IOWA
SRF PROJECT NO. €51920982 01

VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

2600 University Parkway, Suite 1
Coralville, lowa 52241

319.466.1000 // 888.241.8001
www.v-k net

CHANGE ORDERNO. __ 1

Change Order No. 1 is for the following modifications to the project:

1. Install 24-inch 11 1/4° fitting on lagoon influent line. (Boomerang

RFC 02R2).

LS: S 6,687.10

2. Due to the above modifications, the contract interim completion

date is extended by 1 day to July 2, 2023.

Change Order No. 1 increases the contract amount by $ 6,687.10.

BOOMERANG CORP.

Digtaly signed by Matt Sattler
OH: C=US,
Es

Matt Sattler fumisesmeopeon
By

Daln: 2022.11.29 16:02:22-06'00°

Title Project Manager

Date 11292022

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

By M %U/M)
[) 7 0

Title Project Engineer

Date 11/29/2022

V&K Job No. 368280

CITY OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA

By,

Title

Mavyor

Date

CITY OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA

By,

Title

City Administrator

Date




