RESOLUTION 2024-78
A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #3 IN THE AMOUNT OF
($22,539.20) FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT

WHEREAS, Boomerang Corp. of Anamosa, Jowa was awarded the construction contract
for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements Project for West Branch, Iowa (the
“Project”) by the West Branch City Council through the passage of Resolution 2022-19 on
March 7, 2022 in the amount of $8,837,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #3 makes modifications to the project as described on
Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #3 decreases the contract amount by $22,539.20; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to approve Change Order #3 in the amount of
$22,539.20 for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of West Branch, that
Change Order #3 in the amount of $22,539.20 for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Project is
approved.

Passed and approved this 15th day of July, 2024.

(AL L N NK

| Jegre [N/
Roger lLaughlins ¥ayor ™ |

ATTEST:

| I“_‘

AN LT —

Heidi Van Auken, Dep’at;l élerk / Finance Officer




VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

2600 University Parkway, Suite 1
Coralville, lowa 52241

319.466.1000 // 888.241.8001

www.v-k.net
July 9, 2024 CHANGE ORDER NO.__ 3
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS
WEST BRANCH, IOWA
SRF PROJECT NO. €51920982 01
Change Order No. 3 is for the following modifications to the project:
1. Delete 18” DIP fittings and 18” C900 pipe at SAGR cells for 12” & 18” HDPE
fittings and piping. {Boomerang RFC 10) LS: (S_30,706.72)
2. Installation of additional rock drive 170’x16’. (Boomerang RFC 12,1) LS: § 324412
3. Install steel liner panels in lieu of drywall on ceiling of No. 30 UV Building.
(Boomerang RFC 13) Ls: § 0.00
4. Install one (1) 20’ farm gate at new rock drive. (Boomerang RFC 14) LS: §  1,250.00
5. Installation of additional field fence and gate maodifications (Boomerang
RFC 18):
a. Field Fence 60 LF @ $57.39/LF: S 3.443.40
b. Labor and material difference to exchange
one (1) 20’ gate for two (2) 10’ gates LS: S 230.00
Change Order No. 3 decreases the contract amount by $ 22,539.20.
BOOMERANG CORP. CITY OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA
By_— 2 3 By P oger oL a Dt
Title \fp Title Mavyor
Date___ (]= / 93"”() Date 1-165-2Y4
VEENSTRA & KIMIM, INC. CITY OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA
By W ﬁ@ﬂb@w@ By L ¢
{1/ 0)
Title Project Engineer Title City Administrator
Date 7/9/2024 Date

V&K Job No. 368280



